

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 7, 2016 to August 2, 2017

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS NOVEMBER 1, 2017

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2017

1. Inserting in Section VII.2.L(2)(a)(ii)(aa) the requirement that the general education interventions under Section III of the rule must be included in the data collected by the IEP Team when the team uses a process based on the child's response to scientific, research-based intervention; and

2. Removing from Section VII.2.L(2)(a)(ii)(dd) the limitation that the psychological processing data from standardized measures to identify contributing factors must be considered only as available and as determined to be relevant by the child's IEP Team.

The Department of Education is not required to hold hearings or undertake further proceedings prior to final adoption of the rule in accordance with this section.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when approved.

Effective June 2, 2017.

CHAPTER 13

H.P. 326 - L.D. 459

Resolve, Regarding Legislative Review of Portions of Chapter 3: Maine Clean Election Act and Related Provisions, a Major Substantive Rule of the Commission on Governmental Ethics and Election Practices

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A requires legislative authorization before major substantive agency rules may be finally adopted by the agency; and

Whereas, the above-named major substantive rule has been submitted to the Legislature for review; and

Whereas, immediate enactment of this resolve is necessary to record the Legislature's position on final adoption of the rule; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Sec. 1. Adoption. Resolved: That final adoption of portions of Chapter 3: Maine Clean Elec-

tion Act and Related Provisions, a provisionally adopted major substantive rule of the Commission on Governmental Ethics and Election Practices that has been submitted to the Legislature for review pursuant to the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A, is authorized only if the following changes are made:

1. The rule must be amended in Section 2, subsection 2, paragraph I to remove the requirement that a candidate seeking certification as a Maine Clean Election Act candidate acknowledge, in a declaration of intent, that the candidate is responsible for training individuals that the candidate authorizes to collect qualifying contributions; and

2. The rule must be amended in Section 2, subsection 4 by removing the requirements, set out in paragraph J, relating to when a participating candidate has authorized individuals to collect qualifying contributions for the candidate, including those requiring that candidates exercise due diligence to ensure qualifying contributions collected by others are compliant and providing that unless the candidate had no knowledge of fraudulent contributions, the candidate is ineligible for Maine Clean Election Act funds.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when approved.

Effective June 7, 2017.

CHAPTER 14

H.P. 645 - L.D. 917

Resolve, To Require a Review of the State Employee and Teacher Retirement Plan

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, this resolve establishes a working group to evaluate and design retirement plan options for all state employees and teachers; and

Whereas, the working group must be convened before the 90-day period expires in order that the evaluation may be completed and a report submitted in time for submission to the next legislative session; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it Sec. 1. Evaluation and design of retirement benefit plan for state employees and teachers; working group established. Resolved: That the Maine Public Employees Retirement System and the Department of Administrative and Financial Services, within their existing resources, shall jointly convene and provide necessary staffing assistance to a working group to evaluate and design retirement plan options for all state employees and teachers in accordance with this section.

1. Definitions. As used in this resolve, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following terms have the following meanings.

A. "State employee" has the same meaning as in the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, section 17001, subsection 40.

B. "Teacher" has the same meaning as in Title 5, section 17001, subsection 42.

2. Membership. The working group consists of:

A. The Executive Director of the Maine Public Employees Retirement System, who serves as the chair of the working group;

B. The Commissioner of Administrative and Financial Services or the commissioner's designee;

C. One member appointed by the Commissioner of Administrative and Financial Services;

D. Two members appointed by the chair of the working group from nominations submitted by the Maine Education Association;

E. Two members appointed by the chair of the working group from nominations submitted by the Maine School Management Association;

F. Two members appointed by the chair of the working group from nominations submitted by the Maine State Employees Association; and

G. One member appointed by the chair of the working group from nominations submitted by the Maine Association of Retirees, who serves as a nonvoting member of the working group.

3. Retirement plan options. The working group shall evaluate various retirement plan options, including but not limited to the:

A. Creation of a new tier of the current retirement plan for new hires;

B. Establishment of a separate and new retirement plan for new hires;

C. Modification of the current retirement plan for existing members and new hires;

D. Coverage of new hires under the United States Social Security Act;

E. Establishment of supplemental voluntary retirement plans.

4. Evaluation criteria. In evaluating retirement plan options, the working group shall assess the likelihood of each option to:

A. Attract and retain new state employees and teachers;

B. Provide for portability that benefits employers and employees;

C. Meet the needs of state employees and teachers for retirement security, including providing a secure income stream in retirement;

D. Manage risk with predictable and realistic long-term costs and benefits;

E. Be administratively efficient; and

F. Provide financial information to employees in planning for retirement.

5. Duties. In evaluating and designing retirement plan options for state employees and teachers, the working group shall consult, as needed, with experts in the retirement and investment field and shall identify the plan or plans that it recommends for consideration by the Legislature. In identifying a plan or plans, the working group shall determine the financial impact of each plan on the employee or teacher and on the State and shall develop implementation timelines and criteria for the plan or plans the working group recommends for consideration by the Legislature; and be it further

Sec. 2. Report. Resolved: That no later than January 1, 2018, the Maine Public Employees Retirement System shall submit to the Legislature the report of the working group established in section 1 on the retirement plan option or options that the working group recommends for consideration by the Legislature, including any necessary implementing legislation that, notwithstanding Joint Rule 353, is authorized for introduction to the Second Regular Session of the 128th Legislature.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when approved.

Effective June 7, 2017.